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ITEM 1 IDENTITY OF COMPANY 

 

1.1 NAME AND ADDRESS OF COMPANY 

 

Orla Mining Ltd. (“Orla” or the “Company”)  
Suite 1010 – 1075 West Georgia Street 
Vancouver, BC.  V6E 3C9 

 

1.2 EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

 

Etienne Morin 
Chief Financial Officer 
(604) 564-1852 

 

ITEM 2 DETAILS OF ACQUISITION 

 

2.1 NATURE OF BUSINESS ACQUIRED 

 

On August 12, 2022, Orla acquired Gold Standard Ventures Corp. (“GSV”).  Orla 
acquired all the outstanding common shares of GSV pursuant to a court-approved 
Plan of Arrangement under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) (the 
"Acquisition”).  

Gold Standard Ventures Corp. was a public company focused on the development 
of mineral resource properties primarily in the State of Nevada, United States.  
None of GSV’s properties are currently in production.  

GSV’s primary properties are the South Railroad Project and the Lewis Property. 

 



 

 
 

SOUTH RAILROAD PROJECT 

The South Railroad Project is an intermediate to advanced stage gold 
development project with a favorable structural, geological and 
stratigraphic setting situated at the southeast end of the Carlin Trend of 
northcentral Nevada, adjacent to and south of Nevada Gold Mines’ Rain 
Mining District. 

GSV filed a technical report in respect of the South Railroad Project entitled 
“South Railroad Project Form 43-101F1 Technical Report Feasibility Study, 
Elko County, Nevada” with an effective date of February 23, 2022. 

 

LEWIS PROPERTY 

The Lewis Project hosts a gold and silver deposit located approximately 
100 km west of the South Railroad Project.  

GSV filed a technical report for the Lewis Project entitled “Technical Report 
and Mineral Resource Estimate for the Lewis Project, Lander County, 
Nevada USA” with an effective date of May 1, 2020.  

 

2.2 DATE OF ACQUISITION 

 

Orla completed the Acquisition on August 12, 2022. 

 

2.3 CONSIDERATION 

 

In connection with the Acquisition, Orla paid or issued the following consideration:  

SHAREHOLDERS  

Orla acquired all the issued and outstanding common shares of GSV.  
Pursuant to the Plan of Arrangement, GSV shareholders received (i) 0.1193 
of a common share of Orla and (ii) C$0.0001 in cash in exchange for each 
GSV common share held (together, the “Consideration”).  

OPTIONHOLDERS  

Pursuant to the Plan of Arrangement, each option to acquire a common 
share of GSV (a “GSV Option”), whether vested or unvested, was exchanged 
for a replacement option (a “Replacement Option”) to purchase from Orla 
such number of common shares of Orla (“Orla Shares”) equal to the 



 

 
 

product of 0.1193 multiplied by the number of GSV common shares 
subject to such GSV Option immediately prior to the Acquisition.  

Replacement Options held by individuals who continued as employees of 
or consultants to Orla are exercisable until the original expiry date of the 
replaced GSV Option.  Replacement Options held by individuals who did 
not continue their services to Orla are exercisable until the earlier of 
August 11, 2024, and the original expiry date of the replaced GSV Option.  

RSU HOLDERS  

Pursuant to the Plan of Arrangement, each outstanding RSU of the 
Company, whether vested or unvested, vested immediately prior to the 
Acquisition and was settled by GSV in exchange for GSV common shares, 
which were then exchanged for the same Consideration as shareholders 
(see above). 

Upon closing of the Acquisition, Orla issued 43,688,556 common shares with a fair 
value of US$149.4 million and paid US$28,700 in cash to GSV shareholders, which, 
along with GSV Options exchanged for an aggregate of 1,758,334 Replacement 
Options with a fair value of US$1.7 million, and transaction costs of US$2.6 million, 
resulted in total consideration to be approximately US$153 million for the 
Acquisition. 

 

2.4 EFFECT ON FINANCIAL POSITION 

 

Upon completion of the Acquisition, GSV became a wholly owned subsidiary of 
Orla.  The business and operations of GSV have been combined with those of Orla 
and are managed concurrently. 

Orla does not have any current plans for material changes in the business or 
affairs of GSV which may have a significant effect on the results of the operations 
and financial position of Orla. 

For details on the pro forma effect of the Acquisition on Orla, see Item 3. 

The information set out above is a summary only and is qualified in its entirety by 
the information contained in the pro forma financial statements attached to this 
Business Acquisition Report.  

The  unaudited  pro  forma  adjustments  described  therein  are  based  on  
estimates  and  assumptions made by management, all of which are preliminary 
and have been made solely for  the  purpose  of  preparing  the  unaudited  pro  
forma  financial  statements.  Changes  are  expected  as  valuations  of  assets  



 

 
 

acquired  and  liabilities  assumed  are  completed  and  as  additional information 
becomes available. Accordingly, the final fair value determinations may differ 
from those set forth in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial 
statements and such adjustments may be material. 

 

2.5 PRIOR VALUATIONS 

 

To the best knowledge of Orla, no valuation opinions required by securities 
legislation or a Canadian exchange or market have been obtained within the last 
twelve months by GSV or Orla in connection with the Acquisition. 

 

2.6 PARTIES TO TRANSACTION 

 

The Acquisition was not with an informed person, associate or affiliate of Orla, as 
those terms are defined in Section 1.1 of National Instrument 51-102 – Continuous 
Disclosure Obligations. 

 

2.7 DATE OF REPORT 

 

October 25, 2022 
 

ITEM 3 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

The following financial statements are provided in the Appendices: 

 

Appendix A Audited consolidated financial statements of GSV as at and for the 
years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020,  

 

Appendix B Unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of 
GSV as at and for the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021, 

 

Appendix C Unaudited pro forma combined statements of loss for the year 
ended December 31, 2021 and for the three months ended March 
31, 2022. 
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Audited consolidated financial statements of GSV  

as at and for  

the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, 
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM 
 
 
To the Shareholders and Directors of 
Gold Standard Ventures Corp. 
 
 
Opinion on the Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
We have audited the accompanying consolidated statements of financial position of Gold Standard Ventures Corp. (the 
“Company”) as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, and the related consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, cash 
flows, and changes in shareholders’ equity for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, and the related notes (collectively 
referred to as the “financial statements”). In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the Company as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for 
the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board.  
 
We also have audited, in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States) 
(“PCAOB”), the Company’s internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2021, based on criteria established in 
Internal Control—Integrated Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission 
(2013 Framework) (the “COSO criteria”) and our report dated March 25, 2022 expressed an unqualified opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Company’s internal control over financial reporting. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on 
these financial statements based on our audits. We are a public accounting firm registered with the PCAOB and are required to 
be independent with respect to the Company in accordance with the U.S. federal securities laws and the applicable rules and 
regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission and the PCAOB.  
 
We conducted our audits in accordance with the standards of the PCAOB. Those standards require that we plan and perform 
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement, whether due 
to error or fraud. Our audits included performing procedures to assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to error or fraud, and performing procedures that respond to those risks. Such procedures included 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. Our audits also included 
evaluating the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion. 
 
Critical Audit Matter 
 
The critical audit matter communicated below is matter arising from the current period audit of the financial statements that 
were communicated or required to be communicated to the audit committee and that: (1) relate to accounts or disclosures that 
are material to the financial statements and (2) involved our especially challenging, subjective, or complex judgments. The 
communication of critical audit matters does not alter in any way our opinion on the financial statements, taken as a whole, and 
we are not, by communicating the critical audit matter below, providing separate opinions on the critical audit matter or on the 
accounts or disclosures to which it relates. 
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Assessment of impairment indicators of exploration and evaluation assets (“E&E assets”)  
 
As described in Note 3 to the consolidated financial statements, the carrying amount of the Company’s E&E assets was 
$263,224,666 as at December 31, 2021 and are a significant portion (91%) of the Company’s total assets.  
 
The principal considerations for our determination that performing procedures relating to the assessment of impairment 
indicators of E&E assets is a critical audit matter are that there was judgment by management when assessing whether there 
were indicators of impairment for the E&E assets, specifically related to assessing: (i) the Company’s ability and intention, to 
continue to explore their E&E assets; (ii) the results of exploration work which also determine to what extent the mineral 
reserves and resources may or may not be commercially viable for extraction. This in turn led to a high degree of auditor 
judgment, subjectivity and effort in performing procedures to evaluate audit evidence relating to the judgements made by 
management in their assessment of indicators of impairment that could give rise to the requirement to conduct a formal 
impairment test. 
 
Addressing the matter involved performing procedures and evaluating audit evidence in connection with forming our overall 
opinion on the consolidated financial statements. These procedures include, among others: 

 evaluating management’s assessment of indicators of impairment;  
 testing the effectiveness of key controls associated with evaluating the E&E assets;  
 assessing the Company’s right to explore in the relevant exploration area which included confirming mineral rights 

are in good standing and compliance with underlying agreements;  
 evaluating the Company’s ability and intent to carry out significant exploration and evaluation activity;  and  
 assessing the adequacy of the associated disclosures in the financial statements. 

 
We have served as the Company’s auditor since 2010. 

 
 

/s/ DAVIDSON & COMPANY LLP 
 
 
Vancouver, Canada Chartered Professional Accountants 
 
March 25, 2022 
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM  

 
 
To the Shareholders and Directors of 
Gold Standard Ventures Corp. 
 
 
Opinion on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
  
We have audited Gold Standard Ventures Corp.’s (the “Company”) internal control over financial reporting as of December 
31, 2021, based on criteria established in Internal Control — Integrated Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring 
Organizations of the Treadway Commission (2013 Framework) (the “COSO criteria”). In our opinion, the Company 
maintained, in all material respects, effective internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2021, based on the 
COSO criteria. 
  
We also have audited, in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States) 
(“PCAOB”), the Company’s consolidated statements of financial position as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, and the related 
consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, cash flows, and changes in shareholders’ equity for the years ended 
December 31, 2021 and 2020, and the related notes and our report dated March 25, 2022 expressed an unqualified opinion 
thereon. 
  
Basis for Opinion 
  
The Company’s management is responsible for maintaining effective internal control over financial reporting and for its 
assessment of the effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting included in Management’s Report on Internal 
Control over Financial Reporting of the 2021 Management’s Discussion and Analysis. Our responsibility is to express an 
opinion on the Company’s internal control over financial reporting based on our audit. We are a public accounting firm 
registered with the PCAOB and are required to be independent with respect to the Company in accordance with the U.S. federal 
securities laws and the applicable rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission and the PCAOB. 
  
We conducted our audit in accordance with the standards of the PCAOB. Those standards require that we plan and perform the 
audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether effective internal control over financial reporting was maintained in all 
material respects. 
  
Our audit of internal control over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal control over financial 
reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness 
of internal control based on the assessed risk. Our audit also included performing such other procedures as we considered 
necessary in the circumstances. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 
 
Definition and Limitations of Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
  
An entity’s internal control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the 
reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. An entity’s internal 
control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in 
reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the entity; (2) provide reasonable 
assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board, and that receipts and 
expenditures of the entity are being made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the entity; 
and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition 
of the entity’s assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements. 
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Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect misstatements. Also, 
projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that controls may become inadequate 
because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate. 
 
 

/s/ DAVIDSON & COMPANY LLP 
 
 
Vancouver, Canada Chartered Professional Accountants 
 
March 25, 2022 
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GOLD STANDARD VENTURES CORP. 
December 31, 2021 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
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GOLD STANDARD VENTURES CORP. 
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  

    December 31,  December 31, 

    2021  2020 

    $  $ 
Assets     
       
Current     
 Cash   22,664,599   18,635,636  

 Receivables  10,593   114,935  

 Prepaid expenses   720,334   429,331  

    23,395,526    19,179,902 

       
Exploration and evaluation assets (Notes 3 and 10)  263,224,666   244,065,107  
Reclamation bonds (Note 4)  3,484,948   3,499,646  
Property and equipment   70,275   174,936  
Right-of-use assets (Note 5)  401,027   526,959  

         

    290,576,442  267,446,550  

       
Liabilities     
       
Current     
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 6)  2,091,365   4,124,229  

Current portion of lease liabilities (Note 5) 151,511  186,023  
2,242,876  4,310,252  

Lease liabilities (Note 5)  262,107   378,252  
Deferred revenue (Note 7)  2,830,581   2,582,119  
Provision for site reclamation (Note 8)  2,018,849   1,985,521  

       
    7,354,413  9,256,144  

       
Shareholders' equity     
 Share capital (Note 9)  364,107,640   330,813,214  

 Reserves (Note 9)  9,851,462   9,973,552  

 Deficit  (90,737,073)  (82,596,360) 

    283,222,029  258,190,406  

       
    290,576,442  267,446,550  

 
Nature and Continuance of Operations (Note 1) 
 
These consolidated financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on March 25, 2022. 
 
 
On Behalf of the Board of Directors: 

“Alex Morrison” 
 

“Zara Boldt” 
Alex Morrison, Director  Zara Boldt, Director 

 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements 
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GOLD STANDARD VENTURES CORP. 
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

    For the year ended December 31, 

    2021  2020 

    $  $ 

Expenses      
 Accretion expenses (Notes 7 and 8)  219,402   50,204  

 Community relations  13,005   6,573  

 Consulting fees   37,042   495,968  

 Depreciation (Note 5)  307,095   326,078  

 Foreign exchange loss  258,930   405,513  

 Insurance  609,381   513,001  

 Interest expense on lease liabilities (Note 5)  34,697   48,572  

 Investor relations  54,035   465,922  

 Management fees  1,756,403   1,237,163  
 Termination payments (Note 11)  1,287,509  1,199,899 

 Office  594,972   575,795  

 Professional fees  736,389   1,673,209  

 Property investigation  18,571   3,691  

 Regulatory and shareholders service  331,233   492,466  

 Share-based compensation (Note 9)  3,693,273   2,478,400  

 Travel and related  132,043   286,669  

 Wages and salaries  942,816   506,164  

       
(11,026,796) (10,765,287) 

 Other income  69,200   24,694 

       
Loss and comprehensive loss for the year   (10,957,596)  (10,740,593) 

       
Basic and diluted loss per share   (0.03)  (0.04) 

       
Weighted average number of common      
  shares outstanding (basic and diluted)  352,657,635  294,983,142 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements 



 

8 

GOLD STANDARD VENTURES CORP. 
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

    For the year ended December 31,     
2021  2020     

$  $ 
 Cash flows used in operating activities  

    

 Loss for the year  
 

(10,957,596)  (10,740,593)  
 Items not affecting cash:  

 
    

  Depreciation   307,095  326,078   
  Share-based compensation   3,693,273  2,478,400   
  Accretion expenses   219,402  50,204  

  Gain on lease modification  (45,126)  -  
  Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain)   52,792  (4,073) 

  Changes in non-cash working capital items  
 

    
  Decrease/(Increase) in receivables  

 
104,342  (72,370)  

  Decrease/(Increase) in prepaid expenses  
 

(291,003)  7,030   
  Increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities  

 
328,841  251,336      

(6,587,980)  (7,703,988)     
   

 Cash flows used in investing activities  
 

   
  Reclamation bonds  

 
-  (1,494,330) 

  Exploration and evaluation assets expenditures  
 

(21,431,135)  (20,516,085)     
(21,431,135)  (22,010,415)     

   
 Cash flows from financing activities  

 

 Proceeds from share issuances  
 

34,509,200 38,353,487  

  Share issuance costs  
 

(2,281,368)  (1,408,588) 

  Proceeds from exercise of stock options  
 

-  1,715,250  

  Proceeds from deferred revenue  
 

-  2,594,000   
 Repayment of lease liabilities   (179,754)  (164,682)     

32,048,078  41,089,467     
   

 Net change in cash  
 

4,028,963  11,375,064     
   

 Cash, beginning of year  
 

18,635,636  7,260,572     
   

 Cash, end of year  
 

22,664,599  18,635,636     
   

 Non-cash transactions      

 
 Exploration and evaluation assets expenditures in accounts  
   payable    734,608  3,028,199  

  Share issuance costs in accounts payable  -  68,114  

  Reclassification of stock options expired  2,749,447  1,071,980  

  Reclassification of stock options exercised    -  1,137,027  

  Reclassification of cancelled restricted share units   67,436   -  

  Reclassification of restricted share units vested   998,480  551,612  

  Capitalization of right-of-use assets and lease liabilities  31,376  -  
   Provision for site reclamation    22,015   1,078,871  

 
 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements 



GOLD STANDARD VENTURES CORP. 
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
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Number of 

Shares Issued  Share Capital  Reserves  Deficit   

Total 
Shareholders' 

Equity     
$ 

 
$ 

 
$ 

 
$ 

Balance at December 31, 2019  277,527,886   290,532,540   10,255,771   (72,927,747)  227,860,564  

           
Shares issued for cash  37,716,669   38,353,487   -   -   38,353,487  

Share issuance costs  -   (1,476,702)  -   -   (1,476,702) 

Stock options exercised  2,325,000   2,852,277   (1,137,027)  -   1,715,250  

Restricted share units vested  436,785   551,612   (551,612)  -   -  

Stock options expired  -   -   (1,071,980)  1,071,980   -  

Share-based compensation  -   -   2,478,400   -   2,478,400  

Loss for the year  -   -   -   (10,740,593)  (10,740,593) 

Balance at December 31, 2020  318,006,340   330,813,214   9,973,552   (82,596,360)  258,190,406  

           
Shares issued for cash  39,215,000   34,509,200   -   -   34,509,200  

Share issuance costs  -   (2,213,254)  -   -   (2,213,254) 

Restricted share units vested  748,911   998,480   (998,480)  -   -  

Stock options expired  -   -   (2,749,447)  2,749,447   -  

Restricted share units cancelled  -   -   (67,436)  67,436   -  

Share-based compensation  -   -   3,693,273   -   3,693,273  

Loss for the year  -   -   -   (10,957,596)  (10,957,596) 

Balance at December 31, 2021  357,970,251   364,107,640   9,851,462   (90,737,073)  283,222,029  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements 



GOLD STANDARD VENTURES CORP. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2021 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
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NOTE 1 - Nature and Continuance of Operations  
 
Gold Standard Ventures Corp. (the “Company”) was incorporated on February 6, 2004 under the Business Corporations Act 
(British Columbia) and is listed for trading on the Toronto Stock Exchange under the symbol “GSV” and on the NYSE 
American under the symbol “GSV”. The Company’s head office, principal address and registered and records office is 
located at Suite 610 – 815 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6C 1B4. 
 
The Company’s exploration and evaluation assets are at the exploration stage and major expenditures are required to acquire 
construction and operating permits and to construct mining and processing facilities.  The amounts shown as exploration and 
evaluation assets cost represent acquisition, holding and deferred exploration costs and do not necessarily reflect present or future 
recoverable values.  The recoverability of the amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets cost is dependent upon the 
Company obtaining the necessary permits and financing to complete the development of the properties, the discovery of 
economically recoverable reserves and future profitable operations or through sale of the assets. 

 
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company and its subsidiaries will 
continue as a going concern, meaning it will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize assets 
and discharge liabilities in the ordinary course of operations. Different bases of measurement may be appropriate if the 
Company is not expected to continue operations for the foreseeable future.  As at December 31, 2021, the Company had not 
advanced its properties to commercial production and is not able to finance day to day activities through operations. The 
Company’s continuation as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to generate funds from profitable operations and/or 
raise equity capital or borrowings sufficient to meet current and future obligations. The Company may require additional 
financing for the upcoming year in order to maintain its operations. 
 
 

NOTE 2 - Significant Accounting Policies and Basis of Preparation 
 
The following is a summary of significant accounting policies used in the preparation of these consolidated financial 
statements.  
 
Statement of compliance  
These consolidated financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and 
Interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). 
  
Basis of presentation  
These consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared on an accrual basis and are based on historical 
costs, except for financial instruments measured at fair value. The consolidated financial statements are presented in 
Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted. 

 
Basis of consolidation 
These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, JKR Gold 
Resources ULC, Gold Standard Ventures (US) Inc., Tacoma Exploration LLC, Battle Mountain Gold Inc., and Madison 
Enterprises (Nevada) Inc., from their dates of formation or acquisition. The Company’s Canadian subsidiaries are holding 
companies while its US subsidiaries are operating companies. All significant intercompany accounts and transactions 
between the Company and its subsidiaries have been eliminated upon consolidation.  

 
 
 

  



GOLD STANDARD VENTURES CORP. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2021 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
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NOTE 2 - Significant Accounting Policies and Basis of Preparation (continued) 
 
Foreign currency translation 

 The functional currency of an entity is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. The 
functional currency of the Company and each of its subsidiaries is the Canadian dollar. The functional currency 
determinations were conducted through an analysis of the consideration factors identified in IAS 21 – The Effects of Changes 
in Foreign Exchange Rates.  

 
 Transactions in currencies other than Canadian dollars are recorded at exchange rates prevailing on the dates of the 

transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are 
translated at the period end exchange rate while non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical rates.  
Revenues and expenses are translated at the exchange rates approximating those in effect on the date of the transactions.  
Exchange gains and losses arising on translation are included in profit or loss. 

 
Use of estimates  
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make certain estimates, judgments 
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the 
reported revenues and expenses during the year. 
 
Although management uses historical experience and its best knowledge of the amount, events or actions to form the basis 
for judgments and estimates, actual results may differ from these estimates. 
 
The most significant items that require estimates and judgements as the basis for determining the stated amounts include the 
uncertainty of COVID-19 pandemic, recoverability of exploration and evaluation assets, determination of functional 
currency, going concern, valuation of share-based compensation, recognition of deferred tax amounts, reclamation 
provisions, leases, and deferred revenue. 
 
Critical judgments exercised in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized 
in the consolidated financial statements are as follows: 
 
Uncertainty of COVID-19 pandemic 
 
The COVID-19 pandemic has disrupted the normal operations of many businesses, including the Company’s. This pandemic 
could adversely affect and harm the Company’s business and results of operations. It is not possible to predict the duration 
or magnitude of the adverse results of COVID-19 and its effects on the Company’s business or results of operations at this 
time.   
 
Economic recoverability and probability of future economic benefits of exploration and evaluation assets 
 
Management has determined that exploration, evaluation, and related costs incurred which were capitalized may have future 
economic benefits and may be economically recoverable. Management uses several criteria in its assessments of economic 
recoverability and probability of future economic benefits including, geologic and other technical information, the quality 
and capacity of existing infrastructure facilities, evaluation of permitting and environmental issues and local support for the 
project. 
 
Determination of functional currency 
 
The Company determines the functional currency through an analysis of several indicators such as expenses and cash flow, 
financing activities, retention of operating cash flows, and frequency of transactions within the reporting entity.  
 
 
 

  



GOLD STANDARD VENTURES CORP. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2021 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
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NOTE 2 - Significant Accounting Policies and Basis of Preparation (continued) 
 
Use of estimates (continued) 
Going concern 
 
The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to 
realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. The assessment of 
the Company’s ability to fund future operations and continue as a going concern involves judgement. Estimates and 
assumptions are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of 
future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. If the going concern assumption is not appropriate 
for the financial statements, then adjustments may be necessary to the carrying value of assets and liabilities and the statement 
of financial position classifications used (Note 1).  
 
Information about assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have a significant risk of resulting in material adjustments 
are as follows: 
 
Valuation of share-based compensation 
 
The Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model for valuation of share-based compensation. Option pricing 
models require the input of subjective assumptions including expected price volatility, risk-free interest rate, and forfeiture 
rate. Changes in the input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate and the Company’s earnings and equity 
reserves. 
 
Income taxes 
 
In assessing the probability of realizing income tax assets, management makes estimates related to expectation of future 
taxable income, applicable tax opportunities, expected timing of reversals of existing temporary differences and the 
likelihood that tax positions taken will be sustained upon examination by applicable tax authorities. In making its 
assessments, management gives additional weight to positive and negative evidence that can be objectively verified. 
 
Reclamation provisions 
 
The Company’s reclamation provision represents management’s best estimate of the present value of the future cash outflows 
required to settle the obligation. Management assesses these provisions at the end of each reporting period or when new 
information becomes available. This assessment includes the estimation of the future reclamation costs, the timing of these 
expenditures, inflation, and the impact of changes in discount rates, interest rates and foreign exchange rates. The actual 
future expenditures may differ from the amounts currently provided if the estimates made are significantly different than 
actual results or if there are significant changes in environmental and/or regulatory requirements in the future. 
 
Valuation of right-of-use asset and lease liabilities 
 
The application of IFRS 16 requires the Company to make judgments that affect the valuation of the right-of-use assets and 
the valuation of lease liabilities. These include assessing lease agreements to determine the contract term and interest rate 
used for discounting of future cash flows. 
 
The lease term determined by the Company is comprised of the non-cancellable period of lease agreements, periods covered 
by an option to extend the lease if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option and periods covered by an option 
to terminate the lease if the Company is reasonably certain not to exercise that option.  
 
The present value of the lease payment is determined using a discount rate representing the rate of a commercial mortgage 
rate, observed in the period when the lease agreement commences or is modified.  
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NOTE 2 - Significant Accounting Policies and Basis of Preparation (continued) 
 
Use of estimates (continued) 
Deferred revenue  
 
The Company entered into a silver streaming arrangement (“Silver Stream”) with OMF Fund III (HG) Ltd. (“Orion”) on 
October 29, 2020. The upfront payment for the Silver Stream discussed in Note 7 has been accounted for as deferred revenue, 
as management has determined that the agreement is not a derivative as it will be satisfied through the delivery of non-
financial items (i.e. silver commodity from the Company’s potential future production), rather than cash or financial assets. 
A market-based discount rate is utilized at the inception of the stream agreement to determine a discount rate for computing 
the interest charges for the significant financing component of the deferred revenue balance. As product is delivered, the 
deferred revenue amount including accreted interest will be drawn down. The drawdown rate requires the use of proven and 
probable reserves and certain resources in the calculation that are beyond indicated and inferred resources which 
management is reasonably confident are transferable to proven and probable reserves. Key estimates used in determining 
the significant financing component include the discount rate and the reserve and resources assumed for conversion. 
 
Financial instruments 
Financial assets 
 
On initial recognition, financial assets are recognized at fair value and are subsequently classified and measured at: (i) 
amortized cost; (ii) fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”); or (iii) fair value through profit or loss 
(“FVTPL”). The classification of financial assets is generally based on the business model in which a financial asset is 
managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics. A financial asset is measured at fair value net of transaction costs that 
are directly attributable to its acquisition except for financial assets at FVTPL where transaction costs are expensed. All 
financial assets not classified and measured at amortized cost or FVOCI are classified as FVTPL. On initial recognition of 
an equity instrument that is not held for trading, the Company may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in the 
investment’s fair value in other comprehensive income/loss.  

 
 The classification determines the method by which the financial assets are carried on the statement of financial position 

subsequent to inception and how changes in value are recorded. Cash, receivables and reclamation bonds are measured at 
amortized cost with subsequent impairments recognized in profit or loss.  
 
Impairment 
 
An ‘expected credit loss’ impairment model applies which requires a loss allowance to be recognized based on expected 
credit losses. The estimated present value of future cash flows associated with the asset is determined and an impairment 
loss is recognized for the difference between this amount and the carrying amount as follows: the carrying amount of the 
asset is reduced to estimated present value of the future cash flows associated with the asset, discounted at the financial 
asset’s original effective interest rate, either directly or through the use of an allowance account and the resulting loss is 
recognized in profit or loss for the period.  
 
In a subsequent period, if the amount of the impairment loss related to financial assets measured at amortized cost decreases, 
the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the 
investment at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the 
impairment not been recognized. 

 
Financial liabilities 
 
Financial liabilities are designated as either: (i) fair value through profit or loss; or (ii) amortized cost. All financial liabilities 
are classified and subsequently measured at amortized cost except for financial liabilities at FVTPL. The classification 
determines the method by which the financial liabilities are carried on the statement of financial position subsequent to 
inception and how changes in value are recorded. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are classified and carried on the 
statement of financial position at amortized cost. 
 
As at December 31, 2021, the Company does not have any derivative financial liabilities. 
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NOTE 2 - Significant Accounting Policies and Basis of Preparation (continued) 
 
Exploration and evaluation assets 

 Costs incurred on mineral resource properties before the Company has acquired the right to explore those properties are 
expensed as incurred. 

 
 Costs directly related to the acquisition and exploration of exploration and evaluation assets are capitalized once the legal 

rights to explore the exploration and evaluation assets are acquired or obtained.  When the technical and commercial viability 
of a mineral resource has been demonstrated and a development decision has been made, the capitalized costs of the related 
property are first tested for impairment, then transferred to mining assets and depreciated using the units of production 
method on commencement of commercial production.  

 
 If it is determined that capitalized acquisition, exploration and evaluation costs are not recoverable, or the property is 

abandoned or management has determined an impairment in value, the property is written down to its recoverable amount.  
Exploration and evaluation assets are reviewed for impairment when facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying 
amount may exceed its recoverable amount.  

 
Restoration and environmental obligations 
The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations associated with the retirement 
of long-term assets, when those obligations result from the acquisition, construction, development or normal operation of 
the assets. The net present value of future restoration cost estimates arising from the decommissioning of plant and other site 
preparation work is capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets along with a corresponding increase in the restoration 
provision in the period incurred. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflect the time value of money are used to calculate 
the net present value. The restoration asset will be depreciated on the same basis as the related assets. 
 
The Company’s estimates of restoration costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates 
and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future expenditures. These changes are recorded directly to the 
related asset with a corresponding entry to the restoration provision. The Company’s estimates are reviewed annually for 
changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates, effects of inflation and changes in estimates. 
 
Changes in the net present value, excluding changes in amount and timing of the Company’s estimates of reclamation costs, 
are charged to profit or loss for the period. 
 
The net present value of restoration costs arising from subsequent site damage that is incurred on an ongoing basis during 
production are charged to profit or loss in the period incurred. 
 
Leases  
At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease 
if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. 
The Company assesses whether the contract involves the use of an identified asset, whether the right to obtain substantially 
all of the economic benefits from use of the asset during the term of the arrangement exists, and if the Company has the right 
to direct the use of the asset. At inception or on reassessment of a contract that contains a lease component, the Company 
allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of their relative standalone prices. 
 
As a lessee, the Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the commencement date of a lease. The right-
of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which is comprised of the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease 
payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any decommissioning and restoration costs, less any lease 
incentives received. 
 
The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight line method from the commencement date to the earlier 
of the end of the lease term, or the end of the useful life of the asset. In addition, the right-of-use asset may be reduced due 
to impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability. 
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NOTE 2 - Significant Accounting Policies and Basis of Preparation (continued) 
 
Leases (continued) 
A lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, 
discounted by the interest rate implicit in the lease, or if that rate cannot be readily determined, the incremental borrowing 
rate. Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability are comprised of: 
 
 fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments, less any lease incentives receivable;  
 variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the 

commencement date; 
 amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; 
 exercise prices of purchase options if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option; and  
 payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising an option to terminate the 

lease. 
 
The lease liability is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change 
in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, or if there is a change in the estimate or assessment of the 
expected amount payable under a residual value guarantee, purchase, extension or termination option. Variable lease 
payments not included in the initial measurement of the lease liability are charged directly to profit or loss. 
 
The Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases that have a lease term 
of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets. The lease payments associated with these leases are charged directly to 
profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 
 
Share-based compensation 
The Company operates an employee stock option plan and a restricted share unit award plan. Share-based compensation to 
employees is measured at the fair value of the instruments issued and amortized over the vesting periods.  Share-based 
compensation to non-employees is measured at the fair value of goods or services received or the fair value of the equity 
instruments issued, if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services cannot be reliably measured, and are recorded 
at the date the goods or services are received.  The corresponding amount is recorded to reserves.  The fair value of options 
is determined using the Black–Scholes pricing model which incorporates all market vesting conditions and the fair value of 
restricted share units is determined using the fair value on grant date. The number of shares and options expected to vest is 
reviewed and adjusted at the end of each reporting period such that the amount recognized for services received as 
consideration for the equity instruments granted shall be based on the number of equity instruments that eventually vest. 
When vested options are forfeited or are not exercised at the expiry date, the amount previously recognized in share-based 
compensation is transferred to deficit.  
 
Property and equipment  
Property and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. 
 
Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it 
is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be 
measured reliably. The carrying amount of any replaced parts is derecognized. All other repairs and maintenance are charged 
to profit or loss during the fiscal period in which they are incurred.  
 
Gains and losses on disposal are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognized in 
profit or loss. 
 
Depreciation is calculated using a straight-line or a declining balance method to write off the cost of the assets.   
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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NOTE 2 - Significant Accounting Policies and Basis of Preparation (continued) 
 
Deferred revenue 
The Company recognizes deferred revenue in the event it receives payments from customers in consideration for future 
commitments to deliver metals and before such sale meets the criteria for revenue recognition. The Company will recognize 
amounts in revenue as the metals are delivered to the customer. Specifically, for the metal agreement entered into with Orion, 
the Company will determine the amortization of deferred revenue to the consolidated statement of income (loss) on a per 
unit basis using the estimated total quantity of metal expected to be delivered to Orion over the term of the mine life of the 
Company’s potential future production.  
 
There is a significant financing component associated with the Silver Stream as funds were received in advance of the 
delivery of concentrate. When a significant financing component is recognized, finance expense will be higher and revenues 
will be higher as the larger deferred revenue balance is amortized to revenues. 
 
Income taxes 
Current income tax: 
Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current period are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or 
paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or 
substantively enacted, at the reporting date, in the country where the Company operates and generates taxable income. 
 
Current income tax relating to items recognized directly in other comprehensive income (loss) or equity is recognized in 
other comprehensive income (loss) or equity and not in profit or loss. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in 
the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes 
provisions where appropriate. 
 
Deferred income tax: 
Deferred income tax is provided for, based on temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax bases of assets 
and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes. The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets 
is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and recognized only to the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable 
profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilized.  

 
Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset 
is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the 
end of the reporting period.  
 
Deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current 
tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred income taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same 
taxation authority.  

 
Impairment of non-financial assets  
The carrying amount of the Company’s non-financial assets (which includes property and equipment and exploration and 
evaluation assets) is reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If such 
indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss. 
An impairment loss is recognized whenever the carrying amount of an asset or its cash generating unit exceeds its recoverable 
amount. Impairment losses are recognized in profit or loss. Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to 
amortization and are tested annually for impairment. 
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NOTE 2 - Significant Accounting Policies and Basis of Preparation (continued) 
 
Impairment of non-financial assets (continued) 
The recoverable amount of an asset is the greater of an asset’s fair value less cost to sell and value in use. In assessing value 
in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects the 
current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For an asset that does not generate 
cash inflows largely independent of those from other assets, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating 
unit to which the asset belongs.  
 
An impairment loss is only reversed if there is an indication that the impairment loss may no longer exist and there has been 
a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount, however, not to an amount higher than the carrying 
amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized in previous years.  

 
Loss per share  
Basic earnings (loss) per share is computed by dividing net earnings (loss) available to common shareholders by the weighted 
average number of shares outstanding during the reporting period.  Diluted earnings (loss) per share is computed similar to 
basic earnings (loss) per share except that the weighted average shares outstanding are increased to include additional shares 
for the assumed exercise of stock options and warrants, if dilutive.  The number of additional shares is calculated by assuming 
that outstanding stock options and warrants were exercised and that the proceeds from such exercises were used to acquire 
common stock at the average market price during the reporting periods. Potentially dilutive options excluded from diluted 
loss per share totalled 14,387,413 (2020 – 10,648,362). 
 
Standards issued or amended but not yet effective 
The Company has not applied the following revised IFRS that has been issued but was not yet effective at December 31, 
2021. This accounting standard is not currently expected to have a significant effect on the Company’s accounting policies 
or financial statements.  

 
 IAS 16, Property, Plant and Equipment - Proceeds before Intended Use (effective January 1, 2022). The amendment 

prohibits deducting from the cost of property, plant and equipment amounts received from selling items produced while 
preparing the asset for its intended use. Instead, a company will recognize such sale proceeds and related cost in profit 
or loss.  
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NOTE 3 – Exploration and Evaluation Assets 
 

Expenditures for the years related to exploration and evaluation assets located in Nevada, USA were as follows: 
 

   

 Railroad-
Pinion 
Project  

Lewis Gold 
Project  Total 

  $  $  $ 
Balance as at December 31, 2019  181,996,057   39,334,874   221,330,931  

       
Claim maintenance fees 399,726   90,729   490,455  
Consulting 1,068,158   16,934   1,085,092  
Data Analysis 274,113   -  274,113  
Drilling 8,771,435   -  8,771,435  
Economic assessments 1,259,910   -  1,259,910  
Engineering 147,665   -  147,665  
Environmental and permitting 1,872,415   57,798   1,930,213  
Equipment rental 193,709   -  193,709  
Geological 39,442   -  39,442  
Geotechnical 484,804   -  484,804  
Hydrology 394,116   -  394,116  
Lease payments 1,579,111   122,099   1,701,210  
Metallurgy 749,040   -  749,040  
Provision for site reclamation 1,078,871   -  1,078,871  
Sampling and processing 771,180   -  771,180  
Site development and reclamation 2,828,830   2,494   2,831,324  
Supplies 493,281   -  493,281  
Vehicle 38,316   -  38,316  

  22,444,122   290,054   22,734,176  

       
       

Balance as at December 31, 2020  204,440,179   39,624,928   244,065,107  
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NOTE 3 - Exploration and Evaluation Assets (continued) 
 

  

 Railroad-
Pinion 
Project  

Lewis Gold 
Project  Total 

 $  $  $ 
Balance as at December 31, 2020  204,440,179   39,624,928   244,065,107  

       
NSR buydown  2,456,400   -   2,456,400  
Exploration expenses       

Claim maintenance fees 361,599   82,203   443,802  
Consulting 2,191,872   49,284   2,241,156  
Data analysis 34,794   -   34,794  
Drilling 3,637,829   -   3,637,829  
Economic assessment 880,108   -  880,108  
Engineering 1,158,663   -  1,158,663  
Environmental and permitting 1,561,447   12,753   1,574,200  
Equipment rental 77,668   -   77,668  
Geotechnical 35,463   -  35,463  
Hydrology 1,049,337   -  1,049,337  
Lease payments 1,617,229   122,611   1,739,840  
Metallurgy 818,703  -  818,703  
Provision for site reclamation 22,015   -  22,015  
Sampling and processing 1,057,874   -   1,057,874  
Site development and reclamation 1,674,126   -   1,674,126  
Supplies 256,795   786   257,581  

 18,891,922   267,637   19,159,559  

      
Balance as at December 31, 2021  223,332,101   39,892,565   263,224,666  

 
Railroad-Pinion Project  
 
The Railroad-Pinion project is located in Elko County, Nevada, USA. 
 
During the period from August 2009 to December 2020, the Company entered into various agreements to acquire or lease 
certain claims, properties and surface rights subject to net smelter return royalties (“NSR”) ranging between 1% and 5%.  As 
well, certain claims are subject to a 1.5% mineral production royalty. The agreements are subject to specific lease terms, 
extension options, back-in rights, buy down or purchase provisions, and work commitments.  
 
In April 2021, the Company purchased a NSR on certain claims within the Railroad-Pinion project for US$2,000,000. 
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NOTE 3 - Exploration and Evaluation Assets (continued) 
 
Payment requirements from 2022 to 2026 under agreements are approximately as follows: 

   Total Total  

  
Work 

commitment 
Lease 

payment  Total 

  US$ US$ US$ 

2022  1,400,000  1,111,000  2,511,000  

2023  1,300,000  1,065,000  2,365,000  

2024  1,300,000  676,000  1,976,000  

2025  1,300,000  676,000  1,976,000  

2026  1,300,000  688,000  1,988,000  

    6,600,000  4,216,000  10,816,000  
 

Lewis Gold Project 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company acquired a 100% right, title and interest in mining claims located 
in the Battle Mountain Mining District in Lander County, Nevada, USA (the “Lewis Gold Project”).  
 
The Lewis Gold Project is subject to an advance minimum annual royalty in the amount of US$60,000 in cash, which is 
subject to an annual escalation based upon a defined consumer price index. The advance minimum royalty payments are to 
be credited against any production royalty payable in the same year. Production royalties include a 3.5% NSR for gold and 
silver and a 4% NSR for other minerals such as lead, zinc, and copper.  
 

 
NOTE 4 - Reclamation Bonds 
 

In relation to its exploration and evaluation assets, the Company has posted reclamation bonds as at December 31, 2021 of 
$3,484,948 (US$2,748,815) (2020 - $3,499,646 (US$2,747,965)).  

 
 
NOTE 5 – Right-of-Use Assets and Lease Liabilities 
 
 Right-of-Use Assets 
 

  Office Leases 

Cost:   $ 
At December 31, 2019 and 2020    934,659  
Addition: Lease amendment  76,502 

At December 31, 2021  1,011,161 

Depreciation:     
At December 31, 2019  203,850  
Charge for the year   203,850  

At December 31, 2020   407,700  
Charge for the year   202,434  

At December 31, 2021   610,134  
Net book value:   
At December 31, 2020   526,959  

At December 31, 2021   401,027  
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NOTE 5 – Right-of-Use Assets and Lease Liabilities (continued)  
 
 Lease Liabilities 
 

  $ 
At December 31, 2019  729,878  
Lease payments made  (213,254) 
Interest expense on lease liabilities  48,572  
Foreign exchange adjustment  (921) 
At December 31, 2020  564,275  
Lease payments made  (214,451) 
Interest expense on lease liabilities  34,697  
Addition: Lease amendment  31,376 
Foreign exchange adjustment  (2,279) 
  413,618  
Less: current portion  (151,511) 

At December 31, 2021   262,107  
 

The remaining minimum future lease payments, excluding estimated operating costs, for the term of the lease including 
assumed renewal periods are as follows: 
 

  $ 
Fiscal 2022 175,032  
Fiscal 2023  74,119  
Fiscal 2024  77,186  
Fiscal 2025 and beyond  149,261  

 
 
NOTE 6 – Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities 
 

 December 31, 2021 December 31, 2020 
 $ $ 
Accounts payable 562,032 2,573,208 
Accrued liabilities 1,469,333 1,511,021 
Government assistance 60,000 40,000 

 2,091,365 4,124,229 
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NOTE 7 – Deferred Revenue 
 

On October 29, 2020, the Company entered into a silver streaming arrangement (“Silver Stream”) with OMF Fund III (HG) 
Ltd. (“Orion”), whereby Orion made an upfront cash payment of US$2,000,000, pursuant to which the Company will deliver 
to Orion 100% of the silver production from the potential South Railroad mine over the life of mine. Orion will pay an 
ongoing cash purchase price equal to 15% of the prevailing silver price at the time of delivery. The upfront payment for the 
Silver Stream has been accounted for as deferred revenue as the agreement will be satisfied through the delivery of non-
financial items (i.e. silver commodity from the Company’s production), rather than cash or financial assets. The drawdown 
of the deferred revenue will be credited to future sales in the corresponding period. 

 

   $ 

Deferred revenue proceeds  2,594,000 
Accretion expense  36,556  
Foreign exchange adjustment   (48,437) 

Balance as at December 31, 2020   2,582,119 
Accretion expense  200,025 
Foreign exchange adjustment   48,437 

Balance as at December 31, 2021   2,830,581 
 
 
NOTE 8 – Provision for Site Reclamation 
 

The Company recorded a provision for the estimated cost of site reclamation relating to exploration activities at its Railroad-
Pinion Project. As at December 31, 2021, the Company used an inflation rate of 2.16% (2020 – 2.16%) and an average discount 
rate of 3.08% (2020 – 3.09%) in calculating the estimated obligation. The undiscounted uninflated value of the cash flows 
required to settle the provision is approximately $2,180,373 and is expected to be incurred over the next 17 years. 
 

  
 Railroad-Pinion 

Project 
  $ 
Balance as at December 31, 2019   964,960 
Change in estimate  1,078,871 
Foreign exchange adjustment  (71,958) 
Accretion expense for the year  13,648 

Balance as at December 31, 2020   1,985,521 
Change in estimate   22,015 
Foreign exchange adjustment  (8,064) 
Accretion expense for the year  19,377 

Balance as at December 31, 2021   2,018,849 

 
  



GOLD STANDARD VENTURES CORP. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2021 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
 

23 

 

NOTE 9 - Share Capital and Reserves 
 
Authorized Share Capital 
 
Unlimited number of common shares without par value. 
 
Issued Share Capital 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company: 
 

 issued 436,785 common shares of the Company at a weighted average value of $1.26 per share in connection to the vesting 
of restricted share units.  

 closed non-brokered private placements and issued 7,619,191 shares of the Company for gross proceeds of $7,804,150, 
and incurred share issuance costs of $7,614. 

 issued 2,325,000 common shares on the exercise of stock options for proceeds of $1,715,250.  
 issued 30,097,478 common shares for gross proceeds totalling $30,549,337, and incurred cash commission and expenses 

of $1,469,088 under an at-the-market equity program. 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company: 
 

 issued 748,911 common shares of the Company at a weighted average value of $1.33 per share in connection to the vesting 
of restricted share units.  

 completed an underwritten public offering financing and issued 39,215,000 common shares of the Company at a 
price of $0.88 per share for gross proceeds totalling $34,509,200, and incurred cash commissions and expenses of 
$2,213,254. 

 
 
Share Purchase Warrants  
 
There were no share purchase warrants outstanding as at December 31, 2020 and 2021 

 
Stock Options  
 
During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company granted a total of 3,830,306 stock options exercisable for up to five years 
with an aggregate grant date fair value of $1,720,964. The Company expensed a total of $1,231,724 as share-based compensation 
related to stock options during the year ended December 31, 2020.  
 
During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company granted a total of 7,010,085 stock options exercisable for up to five years 
with an aggregate grant date fair value of $2,683,468. The Company expensed a total of $1,918,228 as share-based compensation 
related to stock options during the year ended December 31, 2021.  
 
The fair value of options granted is estimated on the grant date using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the 
following weighted average variables: 
 

 For the year ended December 31,
 2021 2020

Risk-free interest rate 0.40% 0.92%
Expected option life in years 4 years 4 years
Expected stock price volatility 60% 58%
Expected dividend rate 0% 0%
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NOTE 9 - Share Capital and Reserves (continued) 
 
Stock Options (continued) 
A summary of stock option activities is as follows: 
 

  
Number of 

options  
Weighted average 

exercise price 

    $ 

Outstanding at December 31, 2019  10,338,720   1.76 

Exercised  (2,325,000)  0.74  

Granted  3,830,306   0.97  

Expired/Cancelled  (1,195,664)  1.72 

Outstanding at December 31, 2020  10,648,362   1.70 

Exercised  -  - 

Granted  7,010,085  0.84  

Expired/Cancelled  (3,271,034)  1.68 

Outstanding at December 31, 2021  14,387,413   1.29 

 
A summary of the stock options outstanding and exercisable at December 31, 2021 is as follows: 
 

Exercise 
Price 

 

Number 
Outstanding   

Number 
Exercisable  Expiry Date 

$ 
 

     
2.24 

 
325,000  325,000  June 1, 2022 

2.12  1,209,890  1,209,890  August 1, 2022 
2.25  600,000  600,000  September 12, 2022 
1.96 

 
100,000  100,000  January 15, 2022 

2.11 
 

1,672,678  1,672,678  March 5, 2023 
1.74 

 
1,119,115  1,119,115  January 31, 2024 

1.05 
 

1,399,773  933,184  January 30, 2025 
1.02  40,000  26,666  September 23, 2025 
0.854  1,600,000  666,667  December 2, 2025 
0.91  50,000  33,333  December 4, 2025 
0.927  1,450,000  -  January 4, 2026 
0.84  2,964,627  -  January 21, 2026 
0.886  316,330  -  January 29, 2026 
0.797  550,000  -  March 4, 2026 
0.78  10,000  -  March 15, 2026 
0.74  80,000  -  May 31, 2026 
0.73  900,000  -  June 9, 2026 

 

 
14,387,413  6,686,533   

 
The stock option reserve records items recognized as share-based compensation expense until such time that the stock options 
are exercised, at which time the corresponding amount will be transferred to share capital. If vested options expire unexercised 
or are forfeited, the amount recorded is transferred to deficit. 
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NOTE 9 - Share Capital and Reserves (continued) 
 

Restricted Share Units (“RSUs”) 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company granted 1,220,016 RSUs to certain officers and directors with a fair 
value of $1,266,380. The Company expensed a total of $1,246,676 as share-based compensation related to RSUs during the year 
ended December 31, 2020. 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company granted 2,615,873 RSUs to certain officers and directors with a fair 
value of $2,251,845. The Company cancelled 219,824 RSUs and the fair value of $67,436 attributable to these RSUs was 
transferred from reserves to deficit. In addition, the Company expensed a total of $1,775,046 as share-based compensation related 
to RSUs during the year ended December 31, 2021. 
  
A summary of restricted share unit activities is as follows: 
 

  
Number of 

RSUs 

   
Outstanding at December 31, 2019 

 
963,348 

Vested 
 

(436,785) 

Granted  1,220,016 

Outstanding at December 31, 2020 
 

1,746,579 

Vested  (748,913) 

Cancelled  (219,824) 

Granted  2,615,873 

Outstanding at December 31, 2021  3,393,715 
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NOTE 10 - Segmented Information  
 

The Company has one operating segment, being the acquisition and exploration of exploration and evaluation assets.  
Geographic information is as follows: 
 

 As at December 31, 2020 
 Canada US Total 
 $ $ $ 
Reclamation bonds - 3,499,646 3,499,646 
Property and equipment 2,736 172,200 174,936 
Exploration and evaluation assets - 244,065,107 244,065,107 
Right-of-use assets 304,213 222,746 526,959 
 306,949 247,959,699 248,266,648 

 
 As at December 31, 2021 
 Canada US Total 
 $ $ $ 
Reclamation bonds - 3,484,948 3,484,948 
Property and equipment 1,231 69,044 70,275 
Exploration and evaluation assets - 263,224,666 263,224,666 
Right-of-use assets 311,929 89,098 401,027 
 313,160 266,867,756 267,180,916 

 
 

NOTE 11 - Related Party Transactions  
 
During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company entered into the following transactions with related parties, not disclosed 
elsewhere in these financial statements: 
 

i. As at December 31, 2020, $92,400 and $64,248 was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities in relation to 
management fees and professional fees owing to the former CEO and former CFO, respectively.  
 

Summary of key management personnel compensation:  
 
Key management personnel includes those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and controlling 
the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has determined that key management personnel consists of members of 
the Board and corporate officers, including the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer. 
 

 For the year ended December 31,  
 2021 2020 
 $ $ 
Salaries and fees 2,165,459               1,838,945  
Termination payments1              1,287,509  1,199,899            
Share-based compensation              3,004,246               2,053,092  
              6,457,214               5,091,936  

  
(1) During 2020, the Company paid termination benefits of $1,199,899 to the former President and Chief Executive Officer. 

During 2021, the Company paid termination benefits of $782,000 and $405,509 to the former Vice President - General Counsel 
and Corporate Secretary, and the former Chief Financial Officer, respectively. 
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NOTE 12 - Capital Disclosure and Management 
 

The Company considers its capital structure to include the components of shareholders’ equity. Management’s objective is 
to ensure that there is sufficient capital to minimize liquidity risk and to continue as a going concern. As an exploration stage 
company, the Company is currently unable to self-finance its operations. 
 
Although the Company has been successful in the past in obtaining financing through the sale of equity securities, there can 
be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future, or that the terms of such financings 
will be favourable. 
 
The Company’s share capital is not subject to any external restrictions and the Company did not change its approach to 
capital management during the year. 
 
 

NOTE 13 - Financial Instruments and Risk Management 
 
Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to 
the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are: 
 
 Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 
 Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and 
 Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data. 
 
The Company’s financial instruments consist of cash, receivables, reclamation bonds, and accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities. The fair value of these financial instruments, approximates their carrying values due to the short-term nature of 
these instruments. 
 
The Company is exposed to a variety of financial risks by virtue of its activities including currency, credit, interest rate, 
liquidity, and commodity price. 

 
a) Currency risk 
 

The Company conducts exploration and evaluation activities in the United States.  As such, it is subject to risk due to 
fluctuations in the exchange rates for the Canadian and US dollars. As at December 31, 2021, the Company had a foreign 
currency net monetary asset position of approximately US$12,018,000. Each 1% change in the US dollar relative to the 
Canadian dollar will result in a foreign exchange gain/loss of approximately $120,180.  
 

b) Credit risk 
 

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its 
contractual obligations. The Company’s cash is held in large Canadian and U.S. financial institutions and the Company 
considers this risk to be remote. 

 
c) Interest rate risk 
 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of 
changes in market interest rates.  The Company is exposed to limited interest rate risk as it only holds cash and highly 
liquid short-term investments.  
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NOTE 13 - Financial Instruments and Risk Management (continued) 
 

d) Liquidity risk 
 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations as they come due.  The Company’s 
ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on management’s ability to raise the required capital through future 
equity or debt issuances. The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows from operations and 
anticipating any investing and financing activities. Management and the Board are actively involved in the review, 
planning, and approval of significant expenditures and commitments. The Company is exposed to liquidity risk. 
  

e) Commodity price risk 
 

The ability of the Company to raise funds to explore and develop its exploration and evaluation assets and the future 
profitability of the Company are directly related to the price of gold. The Company monitors gold prices to determine 
the appropriate course of action to be taken. 
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GOLD STANDARD VENTURES CORP. 
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars - unaudited)  

    March 31,  December 31, 
    2022  2021 
    $  $ 
Assets     
       
Current     
 Cash   17,491,368   22,664,599  
 Accounts receivable   11,072   10,593  
 Prepaid expenses    863,262   720,334  
    18,365,702   23,395,526  
       

Exploration and evaluation assets (Notes 3 and 9)   265,496,630   263,224,666  
Reclamation bonds (Note 4)   3,435,410   3,484,948  
Property and equipment    44,563   70,275  
Right-of-use assets (Note 5)   351,481   401,027  
         

    287,693,786   290,576,442  
       

Liabilities     
       
Current     

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  
                             

730,275   2,091,365  
 Current portion of lease liabilities (Note 5)  115,559   151,511  
    845,834   2,242,876  
       

Lease liabilities (Note 5)  248,211   262,107  
Deferred revenue (Note 6)  2,880,535   2,830,581  
Provision for site reclamation (Note 7)  1,998,796   2,018,849  

       
    5,973,376   7,354,413  
       

Shareholders' equity     
 Share capital (Note 8)  364,902,550   364,107,640  
 Reserves (Note 8)  8,879,828   9,851,462  
 Deficit  (92,061,968)  (90,737,073) 
    281,720,410   283,222,029  
       

    287,693,786   290,576,442  
 
Authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on May 6, 2022. 
 
 

“Alex Morrison” 
 

“Zara Boldt” 
Alex Morrison, Director  Zara Boldt, Director 

 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements 
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GOLD STANDARD VENTURES CORP. 
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars - unaudited) 

    For the three months ended March 31, 

    2022  2021 

    $  $ 

       
Expenses      
 Accretion expenses (Notes 6 and 7)                  54,411    53,741  

 Community relations                      4,115    5,317  

 Consulting fees                     23,112    21,803  

 Depreciation (Note 5)                    75,258    77,128  

 Foreign exchange loss                  191,567    149,581  

 Insurance                  180,318    148,163  

 Interest expense on lease liabilities (Note 5)                      6,958    9,851  

 Investor relations                      3,772    13,572  

 Management fees                   320,535    1,510,567  

 Office                  128,907    188,848  

 Professional fees                   118,658    276,739  

 Property investigation                      9,881    -    

 Regulatory and shareholders service                    82,784    105,101  

 Share-based compensation (Note 8)                  770,819    871,805  

 Travel and related                    60,731    27,437  

 Wages and salaries                  248,213    157,729  

       
  (2,280,039)  (3,617,382) 

     
 Interest income  7,601   5,656  
       

Loss and comprehensive loss for the period   (2,272,438)  (3,611,726) 

       
Basic and diluted loss per share   (0.01)  (0.01) 

       
Weighted average number of common      
  shares outstanding (basic and diluted)  358,507,036   336,918,689  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements 
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GOLD STANDARD VENTURES CORP. 
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars - unaudited) 

    For the three months ended March 31,     
2022  2021     

$  $ 
 Cash flows used in operating activities  

 
   

 Loss for the period  
 

(2,272,438)  (3,611,726) 
  Items not affecting cash:  

 
   

   Depreciation   75,258   77,128  
   Share-based compensation   770,819   871,805  
   Accretion expenses   54,411   53,741  
   Unrealized foreign exchange   19,498  (16,460) 
  Changes in non-cash working capital items  

 
   

   Accounts receivable 
 

(479)   65,556  
   Prepaid expenses  

 
(142,928)   46,538  

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  
 

(1,026,599)   133,544  
   

 
(2,522,458)  (2,379,874) 

   
 

   
 Cash flows used in investing activities  

 
   

  Exploration and evaluation assets expenditures  
 

(2,601,864)  (5,007,152) 
   

 
(2,601,864)  (5,007,152) 

   
 

   
 Cash flows from financing activities  

 
   

  Proceeds from share issuances  
 

-  34,509,200  
  Share issuance costs  

 
-  (2,281,368) 

  Proceeds from exercise of stock options  
 

-   -  
  Repayment of lease liabilities   (48,909)  (43,901) 
   

 
(48,909)  32,183,931 

   
 

   
 Net change in cash  

 
(5,173,231)   24,796,905 

   
 

   
 Cash, beginning of period  

 
22,664,599   18,635,636 

   
 

   
 Cash, end of period  

 
17,491,368   43,432,541 

   
 

   
 Non-cash transactions      

 
 Exploration and evaluation assets expenditures in accounts  
  payable and accrued liabilities  400,117   778,047  

  Reclassification of stock options expired   741,105   221,500  
  Reclassification of restricted share units vested   794,910   379,017  
  Reclassification of restricted share units cancelled   206,439   44,920  
  Provision for site reclamation  4,591  - 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements 
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Number of 

Shares Issued  
Share 

Capital  Reserves  Deficit   
Total Shareholders' 

Equity     
$ 

 
$ 

 
$ 

 
$ 

Balance at December 31, 2020  318,006,340   330,813,214   9,973,552   (82,596,360)  258,190,406  

           
Shares issued for cash  39,215,000   34,509,200   -   -   34,509,200  
Share issuance costs  -   (2,213,254)  -   -   (2,213,254) 
Stock options exercised  254,865   379,017   (379,017)  -   -  

Restricted share units vested  -   -   (221,500)  221,500   -  

Stock options expired  -  -  (44,920)  44,920  - 

Share-based compensation  -   -   871,805   -   871,805  

Loss for the period  -   -   -   (3,611,726)  (3,611,726) 

Balance at March 31, 2021  357,476,205   363,488,177   10,199,920   (85,941,666)  287,746,431  

           

Stock options exercised  
           

494,046   
           

619,462   
    

(619,462)  -                          -    

Restricted share units vested                       -                          -     (2,527,947)  2,527,947                       -    

Stock options expired                       -                          -     (22,516)  22,516                        -    

Share-based compensation                       -                          -     2,821,468   -     2,821,468  

Loss for the period                       -                          -     -     (7,345,870)      (7,345,870) 

Balance at December 31, 2021  357,970,251   364,107,640   9,851,462   (90,737,073)  283,222,029  

           

Restricted share units vested  
           

765,117   
           

794,910   (794,910)  -                          -    

Stock options expired                       -                          -     (741,105)  741,105                        -    

Restricted share units cancelled                       -                          -     (206,439)  206,439                        -    

Share-based compensation                       -                          -     770,819   -                770,819  

Loss for the period                       -                          -      -  (2,272,438)        (2,272,438) 

Balance at March 31, 2022  358,735,368   364,902,550   8,879,828   (92,061,968)  281,720,410  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements 
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NOTE 1 - Nature and Continuance of Operations  
 
Gold Standard Ventures Corp. (the “Company”) was incorporated on February 6, 2004 under the Business Corporations Act 
(British Columbia) and is listed for trading on the Toronto Stock Exchange (“TSX”) under the symbol “GSV” and on the NYSE 
American under the symbol “GSV”. The Company’s head office, principal address and registered and records office is located at 
Suite 610 – 815 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6C 1B4. 
 
The Company’s exploration and evaluation assets are at the exploration stage. The amounts shown as exploration and evaluation 
assets cost represent acquisition, holding and deferred exploration costs and do not necessarily represent present or future 
recoverable values. The recoverability of the amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets cost is dependent upon the 
Company obtaining the necessary permits and financing to complete the development of the properties in order to reach future 
profitable operations, or through sale of the assets. 

 
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company and its subsidiaries will 
continue as a going concern, meaning it will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize assets 
and discharge liabilities in the ordinary course of operations. Different bases of measurement may be appropriate if the 
Company is not expected to continue operations for the foreseeable future. As at March 31, 2022, the Company had not 
advanced its properties to commercial production and is not able to finance day to day activities through operations. The 
Company’s continuation as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to generate funds from profitable operations and/or 
raise equity capital or borrowings sufficient to meet current and future obligations. The Company may require additional 
financing for the upcoming year in order to maintain its operations. 
 
 

NOTE 2 - Significant Accounting Policies and Basis of Preparation 
 
The following is a summary of significant accounting policies used in the preparation of these condensed interim 
consolidated financial statements.  
 
Statement of compliance  
These condensed interim consolidated financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) and International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34 “Interim Financial 
Reporting” as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). 
 
This condensed interim financial report does not include all of the information required of a full annual financial report and 
is intended to provide users with an update in relation to events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of 
the changes in financial position and performance of the Company since the end of the last annual reporting period.  It is 
therefore recommended that this financial report be read in conjunction with the annual audited financial statements of the 
Company for the year ended December 31, 2021.  
 
The accounting policies applied in preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements are consistent 
with those applied and disclosed in the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 
31, 2021. 

 
Basis of presentation  
These condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared on an accrual basis and are 
based on historical costs, except for investments which are measured at fair value. The condensed interim consolidated 
financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted. 
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NOTE 2 - Significant Accounting Policies and Basis of Preparation (continued) 
 
Basis of consolidation 
These condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned 
subsidiaries, JKR Gold Resources ULC, Gold Standard Ventures (US) Inc., Tacoma Exploration LLC, Battle Mountain Gold 
Inc. (“BMG”), and Madison Enterprises (Nevada) Inc., from their dates of formation or acquisition. The Company’s 
Canadian subsidiaries are holding companies while its US subsidiaries are operating companies. All significant 
intercompany accounts and transactions between the Company and its subsidiaries have been eliminated upon consolidation.  
 
Foreign currency translation 

 The functional currency of an entity is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. The 
functional currency of the Company and each of its subsidiaries is the Canadian dollar. The functional currency 
determinations were conducted through an analysis of the consideration factors identified in IAS 21 – The Effects of Changes 
in Foreign Exchange Rates.  

 
 Transactions in currencies other than Canadian dollars are recorded at exchange rates prevailing on the dates of the 

transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are 
translated at the period end exchange rate while non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical rates.  
Revenues and expenses are translated at the exchange rates approximating those in effect on the date of the transactions.  
Exchange gains and losses arising on translation are included in profit or loss. 

 
Use of estimates  
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make certain estimates, judgments 
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the 
reported revenues and expenses during the year. 
 
Although management uses historical experience and its best knowledge of the amount, events or actions to form the basis 
for judgments and estimates, actual results may differ from these estimates. 
 
The most significant items that require estimates and judgements as the basis for determining the stated amounts include the 
uncertainty of COVID-19 pandemic, recoverability of exploration and evaluation assets, determination of functional 
currency, going concern, valuation of share-based compensation, recognition of deferred tax amounts, reclamation 
provisions, leases, and deferred revenue. 
 
Critical judgments exercised in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized 
in the consolidated financial statements are as follows: 
 
Uncertainty of COVID-19 pandemic 
 
The COVID-19 pandemic has disrupted the normal operations of many businesses, including the Company’s. This pandemic 
could adversely affect and harm the Company’s business and results of operations. It is not possible to predict the duration 
or magnitude of the adverse results of COVID-19 and its effects on the Company’s business or results of operations at this 
time. 
 
Economic recoverability and probability of future economic benefits of exploration and evaluation assets 
 
Management has determined that exploration, evaluation, and related costs incurred which were capitalized may have future 
economic benefits and may be economically recoverable. Management uses several criteria in its assessments of economic 
recoverability and probability of future economic benefits including, geologic and other technical information, the quality 
and capacity of existing infrastructure facilities, evaluation of permitting and environmental issues and local support for the 
project. 
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NOTE 2 - Significant Accounting Policies and Basis of Preparation (continued) 
 
Use of estimates (continued) 
Going concern 
 
The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to 
realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. The assessment of 
the Company’s ability to fund future operations and continue as a going concern involves judgement. Estimates and 
assumptions are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of 
future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. If the going concern assumption is not appropriate 
for the financial statements, then adjustments may be necessary to the carrying value of assets and liabilities and the statement 
of financial position classifications used (Note 1).  
 
Information about assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have a significant risk of resulting in material adjustments 
are as follows: 
 
Reclamation provisions 
 
The Company’s reclamation provision represents management’s best estimate of the present value of the future cash outflows 
required to settle the obligation. Management assesses these provisions at the end of each reporting period or when new 
information becomes available. This assessment includes the estimation of the future reclamation costs, the timing of these 
expenditures, inflation, and the impact of changes in discount rates, interest rates and foreign exchange rates. The actual 
future expenditures may differ from the amounts currently provided if the estimates made are significantly different than 
actual results or if there are significant changes in environmental and/or regulatory requirements in the future. 
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NOTE 3 – Exploration and Evaluation Assets 
 

Expenditures for the periods related to exploration and evaluation assets located in Nevada, USA were as follows: 
 

  
 Railroad-

Pinion Project  
Lewis Gold 

Project  Total 

  $  $  $ 
Balance as at December 31, 2020  204,440,179   39,624,928   244,065,107  

       
NSR buydown  2,456,400   -   2,456,400  
Exploration expenses       

Claim maintenance fees  361,599   82,203   443,802  
Consulting  2,191,872   49,284   2,241,156  
Data analysis  34,794   -   34,794  
Drilling  3,637,829   -   3,637,829  
Economic assessment  880,108   -  880,108  
Engineering  1,158,663   -  1,158,663  
Environmental and permitting  1,561,447   12,753   1,574,200  
Equipment rental  77,668   -   77,668  
Geotechnical  35,463   -  35,463  
Hydrology  1,049,337   -  1,049,337  
Lease payments  1,617,229   122,611   1,739,840  
Metallurgy  818,703   -   818,703  
Provision for site reclamation  22,015   -  22,015  
Sampling and processing  1,057,874   -   1,057,874  
Site development and reclamation  1,674,126   -   1,674,126  
Supplies  256,795   786   257,581  

  18,891,922   267,637   19,159,559  

       
Balance as at December 31, 2021  223,332,101   39,892,565   263,224,666  
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NOTE 3 - Exploration and Evaluation Assets (continued) 
 

   
 Railroad-Pinion 

Project  
Lewis Gold 

Project  Total 
  $  $  $ 

Balance as at December 31, 2021  223,332,101   39,892,565   263,224,666  

       
Consulting  451,222   23,315  474,537  
Drilling  22,944   -  22,944  
Economic assessment  134,233   -  134,233  
Engineering  516,153   -  516,153  
Environmental and permitting  586,736   -  586,736  
Geotechnical  -   1,257  1,257  
Hydrology  24,557   -  24,557  
Lease payments  204,186   -  204,186  
Metallurgy  294,265   -  294,265  
Provision for site reclamation  4,591  -  4,591 
Sampling and processing  8,505   -  8,505  

  2,247,392  24,572  2,271,964 

       

Balance as at March 31, 2022  225,579,493  39,917,137  265,496,630 
 

Railroad-Pinion Project  
 
The Railroad-Pinion project is located in Elko County, Nevada, USA. 
 
During the period from August 2009 to December 2020, the Company entered into various agreements to acquire or lease 
certain claims, properties and surface rights subject to net smelter return royalties (“NSR”) ranging between 1% and 5%.  As 
well, certain claims are subject to a 1.5% mineral production royalty.  The agreements are subject to specific lease terms, 
extension options, back-in rights, buy down or purchase provisions, and work commitments as further detailed in the 
Company’s most recent annual audited consolidated financial statements.  
 
In April 2021, the Company purchased a NSR on certain claims within the Railroad-Pinion project for US$2,000,000. 
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NOTE 3 - Exploration and Evaluation Assets – (continued) 
 
Payment requirements from the remainder of 2022 to 2026 under agreements are approximately as follows: 
 

   Total Total  

  
Work 

commitment 
Lease 

payment  Total 

  US$ US$ US$ 
2022  400,000  972,000  1,372,000  
2023  1,300,000  1,065,000  2,365,000  
2024  1,300,000  676,000  1,976,000  
2025  1,300,000  676,000  1,976,000  
2026  1,300,000  688,000  1,988,000  

    5,600,000  4,077,000  9,677,000  
 

Lewis Gold Project 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company acquired a 100% right, title and interest in mining claims located 
in the Battle Mountain Mining District in Lander County, Nevada, USA (the “Lewis Gold Project”).  
 
The Lewis Gold Project is subject to an advance minimum annual royalty in the amount of US$60,000 in cash, which is 
subject to an annual escalation based upon a defined consumer price index. The advance minimum royalty payments are to 
be credited against any production royalty payable in the same year. Production royalties include a 3.5% NSR for gold and 
silver and a 4% NSR for other minerals such as lead, zinc, and copper.  
 

 
NOTE 4 - Reclamation Bonds 
 

In relation to its exploration and evaluation assets, the Company has posted reclamation bonds as at March 31, 2022 of 
$3,435,410 (US$2,749,208) (December 31, 2021 - $3,484,948 (US$2,748,815)).  
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NOTE 5 – Right-of-Use Assets and Lease Liabilities 
 
 Right-of-Use Assets 
 

  Office Leases 
Cost:   $ 
At December 31, 2019 and 2020    934,659  
Addition: Lease amendment  76,502 
At December 31, 2021 and March 31, 2022  1,011,161 
Depreciation:     
At December 31, 2019  203,850  
Charge for the year   203,850  
At December 31, 2020   407,700  
Charge for the year   202,434  
At December 31, 2021   610,134  
Charge for the period  49,546 
At March 31, 2022  659,680 
Net book value:   
At December 31, 2021  401,027 
At March 31, 2022   351,481  

  
 Lease Liabilities 
 

  $ 
At December 31, 2019  729,878  
Lease payments made  (213,254) 
Interest expense on lease liabilities  48,572  
Foreign exchange adjustment  (921) 
At December 31, 2020  564,275  
Lease payments made  (214,451) 
Interest expense on lease liabilities  34,697  
Addition: Lease amendment  31,376 
Foreign exchange adjustment  (2,279)  
At December 31, 2021  413,618  
Lease payments made  (55,867) 
Interest expense on lease liabilities  6,958 
Foreign exchange adjustment  (939) 
  363,770 
Less: current portion  (115,559) 
At March 31, 2022   248,211  
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NOTE 5 – Right-of-Use Assets and Lease Liabilities (continued) 
 

The remaining minimum future lease payments, excluding estimated operating costs, for the term of the lease including 
assumed renewal periods are as follows: 
 

  $ 
The remainder of fiscal 2022  117,686  
Fiscal 2023  74,119  
Fiscal 2024  77,186  
Fiscal 2025 and beyond  149,261  

 
 
NOTE 6 – Deferred Revenue 
 

On October 29, 2020, the Company entered into a silver streaming arrangement (“Silver Stream”) with OMF Fund III (HG) 
Ltd. (“Orion”), whereby Orion made an upfront cash payment of US$2,000,000, pursuant to which the Company will deliver 
to Orion 100% of the silver production from the potential South Railroad mine over the life of mine. Orion will pay an 
ongoing cash purchase price equal to 15% of the prevailing silver price at the time of delivery. The upfront payment for the 
Silver Stream has been accounted for as deferred revenue as the agreement will be satisfied through the delivery of non-
financial items (i.e. silver commodity from the Company’s production), rather than cash or financial assets. The drawdown 
of the deferred revenue will be credited to future sales in the corresponding period. 

 

   $ 
Deferred revenue proceeds  2,594,000 
Accretion expense  36,556  
Foreign exchange adjustment   (48,437) 
Balance as at December 31, 2020   2,582,119 
Accretion expense  200,025  
Foreign exchange adjustment   48,437 
Balance as at December 31, 2021  2,830,581 
Accretion expense  49,954 
Balance as at March 31, 2022   2,880,535 

 
 
  



GOLD STANDARD VENTURES CORP. 
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the three months ended March 31, 2022 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars - unaudited) 
 

14 

 

NOTE 7 – Provision for Site Reclamation 
 

The Company recorded a provision for the estimated cost of site reclamation relating to exploration activities at its Railroad-
Pinion Project. As at March 31, 2022, the Company used an inflation rate of 2.16% (December 31, 2021 – 2.16%) and an 
average discount rate of 3.08% (December 31, 2021 – 3.08%) in calculating the estimated obligation. The undiscounted 
uninflated value of the cash flows required to settle the provision is $2,154,381 and is expected to be incurred over the next 17 
years. 
 

  
 Railroad-Pinion 

Project 
  $ 
Balance as at December 31, 2019   964,960 
Change in estimate   1,078,871 
Accretion expense  13,648 
Foreign exchange adjustment  (71,958) 
Balance as at December 31, 2020   1,985,521 
Change in estimate  22,015 
Accretion expense  19,377 
Foreign exchange adjustment  (8,064) 
Balance as at December 31, 2021  2,018,849 
Change in estimate  4,591 
Accretion expense  4,457 
Foreign exchange adjustment  (29,101) 
Balance as at March 31, 2022   1,998,796 

 
 
NOTE 8 - Share Capital and Reserves 

 
Authorized Share Capital 
 
Unlimited number of common shares without par value. 
 
Issued Share Capital 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company: 
 

• issued 748,911 common shares of the Company at a weighted average value of $1.33 per share in connection to the 
vesting of restricted share units. 

• completed an underwritten public offering financing and issued 39,215,000 common shares of the Company at a 
price of $0.88 per share for gross proceeds totaling $34,509,200, and incurred cash commissions and expenses of 
$2,213,254. 

 
During the three months ended March 31, 2022, the Company: 
 

• issued 765,117 common shares of the Company at a weighted average value of $1.04 per share in connection to the vesting 
of restricted share units.  

 
Share Purchase Warrants  
 
There were no share purchase warrants outstanding as at December 31, 2021 and March 31, 2022. 
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NOTE 8 - Share Capital and Reserves (continued) 
 
Stock Options  
 
During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company granted a total of 7,010,085 stock options exercisable for up to five years 
with an aggregate grant date fair value of $2,683,468. The Company expensed a total of $1,918,228 as share-based compensation 
related to stock options during the year ended December 31, 2021 (December 31, 2020 - $1,231,724).   
 
During the three months ended March 31, 2022, the Company granted a total of 4,833,410 stock options exercisable for up to five 
years with an aggregate grant date fair value of $1,249,479. The Company expensed a total of $443,421 as share-based 
compensation during the three months ended March 31, 2022 (March 31, 2021 - $454,334).  
 
The fair value of options granted is estimated on the grant date using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the 
following weighted average variables: 
 

 For the three months ended March 31, 
 2022 2021 

Risk-free interest rate 1.33% 0.34% 
Expected option life in years 4 years 4 years 
Expected stock price volatility 59% 60% 
Expected dividend rate 0% 0% 

 
A summary of stock option activities is as follows: 
 

  
Number of 

options  
Weighted average 

exercise price 

    $ 
Outstanding at December 31, 2020  10,648,362   1.70 
Exercised  -  - 
Granted  7,010,085  0.84  
Expired/Cancelled  (3,271,034)  1.68 
Outstanding at December 31, 2021  14,387,413  1.29 
Exercised  -  - 
Granted  4,833,410  0.57 
Expired/Cancelled  (823,300)  1.78 
Outstanding at March 31, 2022  18,397,523   1.08 

 
As at March 31, 2022 the weighted average remaining life of the outstanding stock options is 3.3 years (March 31, 2021 – 3.46 
years), and there were 8,155,673 stock options exercisable (March 31, 2021 – 6,686,533).  
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NOTE 8 - Share Capital and Reserves (continued) 
 

Restricted Share Units (“RSUs”) 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company granted 2,615,873 RSUs to certain officers and directors with a fair 
value of $2,251,845. The Company cancelled 219,824 RSUs and the fair value of $67,436 attributable to these RSUs was 
transferred from reserves to deficit. In addition, the Company expensed a total of $1,775,046 as share-based compensation related 
to RSUs during the year ended December 31, 2021 (December 31, 2020 - $1,246,676). 
  
During the three months ended March 31, 2022, the Company granted 2,518,435 RSUs to certain officers and directors with 
a fair value of $1,435,508. The Company cancelled 901,454 (March 31, 2021 – 21,289) RSUs and the fair value of $206,439 
(March 31, 2021 - $44,920) attributable to these RSUs was transferred from reserves to deficit. In addition, the Company expensed 
a total of $327,397 as share-based compensation during the three months ended March 31, 2022 (March 31, 2021 - $417,471).  
 
A summary of restricted share unit activities is as follows: 
 

  
Number of 

RSUs 
Outstanding at December 31, 2020  1,746,579 
Vested  (748,913) 
Cancelled  (219,824) 
Granted  2,615,873 
Outstanding at December 31, 2021  3,393,715 
Vested  (765,116) 
Cancelled  (901,454) 
Granted  2,518,435 
Outstanding at March 31, 2022  4,245,580 
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NOTE 9 - Segmented Information  
 

The Company has one operating segment, being the acquisition and exploration of exploration and evaluation assets.  
Geographic information is as follows: 
 

 As at December 31, 2021 
 Canada US Total 
 $ $ $ 
Reclamation bonds - 3,484,948 3,484,948 
Property and equipment 1,231 69,044 70,275 
Exploration and evaluation assets - 263,224,666 263,224,666 
Right-of-use assets 311,929 89,098 401,027 
 313,160 266,867,756 267,180,916 

 
 As at March 31, 2022 
 Canada US Total 
 $ $ $ 
Reclamation bonds - 3,435,410 3,435,410 
Property and equipment 1,062 43,501 44,563 
Exploration and evaluation assets - 265,496,630 265,496,630 
Right-of-use assets 295,794 55,686 351,481 
 296,856 269,031,228 269,328,084 

 
 
NOTE 10 - Related Party Transactions  

 
During the three months ended March 31, 2022, the Company entered into the following transactions with related parties, not 
disclosed elsewhere in these financial statements: 
 

i. As at March 31, 2022, $nil (March 31, 2021 - $410,234) was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities owing 
to officers and directors of the Company in relation to management fees and professional fees. 
 

Summary of key management personnel compensation:  
 
Key management personnel includes those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and controlling 
the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has determined that key management personnel consists of members of 
the Board and corporate officers, including the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer. 
 

 For the three months ended March 31,  
 2022 2021 
 $ $ 
Salaries and fees 350,760  544,879  
Termination payments1              -  1,187,509                              
Share-based compensation              546,019  804,532  
 896,779 2,536,920  

 
(1) During the three months ended March 31, 2021, the Company paid termination benefits of $782,000 and $405,509 to the 

former Vice President - General Counsel and Corporate Secretary, and the former Chief Financial Officer, respectively. 
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NOTE 11 - Capital Disclosure and Management 
 

The Company considers its capital structure to include the components of shareholders’ equity.  Management’s objective is 
to ensure that there is sufficient capital to minimize liquidity risk and to continue as a going concern. As an exploration stage 
company, the Company is currently unable to self-finance its operations. 
 
Although the Company has been successful in the past in obtaining financing through the sale of equity securities, there can 
be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future, or that the terms of such financings 
will be favourable. 
 
The Company’s share capital is not subject to any external restrictions and the Company did not change its approach to 
capital management during the period. 
 
 

NOTE 12 - Financial Instruments and Risk Management 
 
Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to 
the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are: 
 
• Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 
• Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and 
• Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data. 
 
The Company’s financial instruments consist of cash, receivables, reclamation bonds, and accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities. The fair value of these financial instruments approximates their carrying values due to the short-term nature of 
these instruments. 

 
The Company is exposed to a variety of financial risks by virtue of its activities including currency, credit, interest rate, 
liquidity, and commodity price. 

 
a) Currency risk 
 

The Company conducts exploration and evaluation activities in the United States.  As such, it is subject to risk due to 
fluctuations in the exchange rates for the Canadian and US dollars. As at March 31, 2022, the Company had a foreign 
currency net monetary asset position of approximately US$9,639,000. Each 1% change in the US dollar relative to the 
Canadian dollar will result in a foreign exchange gain/loss of approximately $96,390.  
 

b) Credit risk 
 

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its 
contractual obligations. The Company’s cash is held in large Canadian and U.S. financial institutions and the Company 
considers this risk to be remote. 

 
c) Interest rate risk 
 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of 
changes in market interest rates.  The Company is exposed to limited interest rate risk as it only holds cash and highly 
liquid short-term investments.  

 
d) Liquidity risk 
 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations as they come due.  The Company’s 
ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on management’s ability to raise the required capital through future 
equity or debt issuances. The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows from operations and 
anticipating any investing and financing activities. Management and the Board are actively involved in the review, 
planning, and approval of significant expenditures and commitments. The Company is exposed to liquidity risk. 
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NOTE 12 - Financial Instruments and Risk Management (continued) 
  

e) Commodity price risk 
 

The ability of the Company to raise funds to explore and develop its exploration and evaluation assets and the future 
profitability of the Company are directly related to the price of gold. The Company monitors gold prices to determine 
the appropriate course of action to be taken. 
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Pro Forma Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 

 

Unaudited 

 

Presented in United States dollars 

 

 



PRO FORMA CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 
As at March 31, 2022 
(Unaudited – Thousands of United States dollars) 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 

US$ 000’s Orla  GSV  Adjustmts 
 

 Pro forma 
   note 3(d)(i)   note 4   

         
Cash and cash equivalents    $ 35,038   $ 13,998   $ (7,500) (d)   $ 38,936 
       (2,600) (g)   
Trade and other receivables   552    —         552 
Value added taxes recoverable   19,022    9         19,031 
Inventory    10,629    —         10,629 
Prepaid expenses   2,736    691         3,427 
          67,977    14,698       72,575 
Restricted cash   3,812    2,749         6,561 
Value added taxes recoverable   4,707    —         4,707 
Equipment    8,380    317         8,697 
Long-term inventory    2,135    —         2,135 
Mineral properties and related construction   223,239    —         223,239 
Exploration and evaluation properties    82,743    212,478    (188,835) (a)    230,710 
   —    —    150,850 (e)    — 
           (150,850) (f)     
       121,724 (f)   
           2,600 (g)     
TOTAL ASSETS   $ 392,993   $ 230,242        $ 548,624 

                 
Trade payables and accrued liabilities  $ 16,640   $ 677        $ 17,317 
Current portion of long term debt    25,976    —         25,976 
Taxes payable   2,191    —         2,191 
     44,807    677         45,484 
Lease obligations   1,076    199         1,275 
Deferred revenue   —    2,305         2,305 
Camino Rojo project loan   113,944    —         113,944 
Fresnillo obligation   22,800    —         22,800 
Accrued liabilities   189    —         189 
Site closure provisions   5,396    1,600         6,996 
TOTAL LIABILITIES    188,212    4,781       192,993 
                 
Share capital    270,214    292,032    1,006 (b)    421,064 
       150,850 (e)   
                 (293,038) (f)     
         
Reserves   28,809    7,107    1,387 (c)    28,809 
       (8,494) (f)   
         
Accumulated other comprehensive income    3,504    (1,057)    (2,713) (a)    3,504 
                 3,770 (f)     
         
Accumulated deficit   (97,746)    (72,621)    (184,328) (a)    (97,746) 
       (1,794) (a)   
                 (1,006) (b)     
       (1,387) (c)   
       (7,500) (d)   
                 268,636 (f)     
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY    204,781    225,461       355,631 
                 
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 392,993   $ 230,242      $ 548,624 



PRO FORMA CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT 
Three months ended March 31, 2022 
(Thousands of US dollars) 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 
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US$ 000’s Orla  GSV  Adjustmts 

 
 Pro forma 

   note 3(d)(ii)   note 4   
         
Revenue  $ 39,405   $ —       $ 39,405 
Operating costs   (9,126)    —         (9,126) 
Royalties   (1,064)    —         (1,064) 
Earnings from mining operations   29,215    —       29,215 
         
General and administrative expenses   (2,943)    (933)    (7,500) (d)    (11,376) 
Exploration and evaluation expenses   (2,466)    —    (1,794) (a)    (4,260) 
         
Depreciation   (36)    (59)         (95) 
Share based payments   (865)    (609)    (1,006) (b)    (3,867) 
       (1,387) (c)   
Interest and finance costs   (325)    (43)         (368) 
Foreign exchange gain (loss)   (1,366)    (151)         (1,517) 
Other   (241)    —         (241) 
         
Income (loss) before taxes   20,973    (1,795)       7,491 
         
Current income taxes   (2,191)    —         (2,191) 
         
Income (loss) for the period   18,782    (1,795)       5,300 

         
         
Number of shares ourstanding – basic (millons)   247.8      43.7 (c)    291.5 
         
Earnings per share – basic   0.08         0.02 
          
                     

 
   

 

 



PRO FORMA CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT 

Year ended December 31, 2021  
(Unaudited – Thousands of US dollars, except per-share amounts) 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma condensed interim consolidated financial statements. 

US$ 000’s Orla  GSV  Adjustmts 
 

 Pro forma 
   note 3(d)(iii)   note 4   

         
Revenue  $ 4,091   $ —        $ 4,091 
Operating costs   (1,247)    —         (1,247) 
Royalties   (111)    —         (111) 
Earnings from mining operations   2,733    —         2,733 
         
General and administrative expenses   (7,207)    (5,141)    (7,500) (d)    (19,848) 
Exploration and evaluation expenses   (15,108)    —    (18,135) (a)    (33,243) 
         
Depreciation   (154)    (245)         (399) 
Share based payments   (2,329)    (2,946)    (1,006) (b)    (7,668) 
       (1,387) (c)   
Interest and finance costs   (1,296)    (203)         (1,499) 
Foreign exchange gain (loss)   (3,726)    (207)         (3,933) 
Other   809    —         809 
         
Loss  for the year    (26,278)    (8,742)         (63,048) 

         
         
Number of shares outstanding – basic (millons)   241.4      43.7 (c)    285.1 
         
(Loss) per share – basic   (0.11)         (0.22) 
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1. DESCRIPTION OF THE TRANSACTION 
Orla Mining Ltd. (“Orla”, or the “Company”) acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of Gold Standard Ventures Corp. 
(“GSV”) by way of a court-approved plan of arrangement under the «Business Corporations Act» (British Columbia) (the 
“Acquisition”).  

GSV holds a 100% interest in the South Railroad Project located in Nevada. The South Railroad Project is an open pit, heap leach 
gold project.  

Upon closing of the Acquisition, the Company acquired 100% of GSV’s issued and outstanding common shares, being 
approximately 366,208,592 common shares, in exchange for (i) 43,688,556 common shares of the Company (the “Orla Shares”) 
(based on an exchange ratio of 0.1193 Orla common shares for each common share of GSV) and (ii) C$0.0001 per GSV common 
share.  

These unaudited pro forma condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in connection with the 
acquisition by Orla of all of the outstanding shares of GSV. In these pro forma condensed consolidated interim financial 
statements, 

 C$ means Canadian dollars 
 $ and US$ mean United States dollars 

 

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION 
The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet of Orla as at March 31, 2022 and the unaudited pro forma 
condensed interim consolidated income statements for the three months ended March 31, 2022 and for the year ended 
December 31, 2021 have been prepared for illustrative purposes only, to give effect to the acquisition of GSV by Orla pursuant 
to the assumptions described in notes 3 and 4 of these unaudited pro forma condensed interim consolidated financial 
statements.  

These unaudited pro forma condensed interim consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a basis 
consistent with the accounting principles and policies followed in Orla’s December 31, 2021 annual consolidated financial 
statements based the following financial statements:  

 Unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Orla as at March 31, 2022 and for the three 
months ended March 31, 2022  

 Unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of GSV as at March 31, 2022 and for the three months 
ended March 31, 2022  

 Audited consolidated financial statements of Orla as at and for the years ended December 31, 2021 

 Audited consolidated financial statements of GSV as at and for the years ended December 31, 2021 

The unaudited pro forma condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited 
consolidated financial statements of Orla and the audited consolidated financial statements of GSV for the year ended 
December 31, 2021 and notes thereto; as well as the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Orla 
and of GSV for the three months ended March 31, 2022, each of which are filed publicly at www.sedar.com.  

In preparing these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated interim financial statements we used the accounting policies 
set out in Orla’s audited consolidated financial statements as at December 31, 2021. In preparing the unaudited pro forma 
condensed interim consolidated financial statements, we reviewed accounting policy differences between Orla and GSV to 
consider if the impact was potentially material.  Except as disclosed in note 4(a), the significant accounting policies of GSV 
conform in all material respects to those of Orla.  
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We prepared the pro forma condensed interim consolidated balance sheet as at March 31, 2022 as if the transactions described 
in notes 3 and 4 had occurred on March 31, 2022.  We prepared the pro forma condensed interim consolidated income 
statements for the three months ended March 31, 2022 as if the transactions described in notes 3 and 4 had occurred on 
January 1, 2021, and the pro forma condensed interim consolidated income statements for the year ended December 31, 2021 
as if the transactions described in notes 3 and 4 had occurred on January 1, 2021.  

These unaudited pro forma condensed interim consolidated financial statements are not intended to reflect the financial 
performance or the financial position of Orla which would have actually resulted had the transactions been effected on the 
dates indicated.  Actual amounts recorded will differ from those reported in these unaudited pro forma condensed interim 
consolidated financial statements and such differences may be material.  

We prepared the allocation of the purchase price on a preliminary basis.  This allocation of purchase price is subject to change.  

These pro forma condensed interim consolidated financial statements are not necessarily indicative of the financial 
performance that may be obtained in the future.   

 

3. PRO FORMA PURCHASE PRICE ALLOCATION 
We prepared these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated interim financial statements on the assumption that GSV was 
not a "business" in terms of IFRS 3 «Business Combinations».  Consequently, it is treated as an acquisition of assets and the 
assumption of liabilities. 

(a) Consideration 

Consideration consisted of 43,688,556 common shares of Orla and 1,758,334 Orla stock options as Replacement Options for 
the currently outstanding GSV stock options, exercisable at various prices ranging from C$4.78 to C$18.87 per Orla share and 
various expiry dates ranging from September 2022 to January 2027 (note 4(d)). 

(b) Assets acquired 

Assets acquired consisted of 100% of GSV’s issued and outstanding common shares, being 366,208,592 common shares. 

(c) Closing prices and exchange rates 

Relevant closing prices and exchange rates were as follows: 

 December 31, 2021 closing exchange rate per the Bank of Canada was 0.7888 US$ per C$ 

 March 31, 2022 closing exchange rate per the Bank of Canada was 0.8003 US$ per C$ 

 Average exchange rate January 1, 2022 to March 31, 2022 per the Bank of Canada was 0.7898 US$ per C$ 

 Average exchange rate during calendar year 2021 per the Bank of Canada was 0.7977 US$ per C$ 
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(d) Translation of GSV financial statements to US$ 

The financial statements of GSV were translated to US$ as follows. Assets and liabilities were translated at the exchange rate in 
effect at March 31, 2022. Revenues and expenses were translated at the average exchange in effect over the period. 

(i) Translation of GSV balance sheet at March 31, 2022 

 GSV as filed US$/C$  Translated   
 C$ 000  Exch Rate  US$ 000  

Cash and cash equivalents    $ 17,491 0.8003  $ 13,998 

Value added taxes recoverable    11 0.8003   9 

Prepaid expenses    863 0.8003   691  
  18,365    14,698 

Restricted cash    3,435 0.8003   2,749 

Equipment    397 0.8003   317 

Exploration and evaluation properties    265,497 0.8003   212,478 

Total assets  $ 287,694 
 

 $ 230,242 

        

Trade and other payables   $ 846 0.8003  $ 677  
  846    677 

Lease obligations    248 0.8003   199 

Deferred revenue    2,881 0.8003   2,305 

Site closure provisions    1,999 0.8003   1,600 

Total liabilities   5,974    4,781  
       

Share capital    364,903 0.8003   292,032 

Reserves    8,880 0.8003   7,107 

AOCI - translation adjustment    — 0.8003   (1,057) 

Accumulated deficit, begin of year    (89,790) 0.7888   (70,826) 

Current period earnings    (2,272) 0.7898   (1,795) 

Total equity   281,720 
 

  225,461 

        

Total liabilities and equity  $ 287,694   $ 230,242 
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(ii) Translation of GSV income statement for the three months ended March 31, 2022 

 GSV as filed US$/C$  Translated   
 C$ 000  Exch Rate  US$ 000  

General and administrative   $ (1,181) 0.7898  $ (933) 

Exploration and evaluation expenses   — 0.7898   — 

Depreciation   (75) 0.7898   (59) 

Share based payments   (771) 0.7898   (609) 

Interest and finance costs   (54) 0.7898   (43) 

Foreign exchange (loss)   (191) 0.7898   (151) 

(Loss) for the period  $ (2.272) 
 

 $ (1,795) 

        

 

(iii) Translation of GSV income statement for the year ended December 31, 2021 

 GSV as filed US$/C$  Translated   
 C$ 000  Exch Rate  US$ 000  

General and administrative   $ (6,444) 0.7977  $ (5,141) 

Exploration and evaluation expenses   — 0.7977   — 

Depreciation   (307) 0.7977   (245) 

Share based payments   (3,693) 0.7977   (2,946) 

Interest and finance costs   (254) 0.7977   (203) 

Foreign exchange (loss)   (259) 0.7977   (207) 

(Loss) for the year  $ (10,958) 
 

 $ (8,742) 

        

 

(e) Allocation of the consideration to assets acquired and liabilities assumed 

We have allocated the consideration estimating the fair value of all assets acquired and liabilities assumed, other than mineral 
properties, to be equal to their carrying values. The balance of the consideration has been estimated to be the fair value of the 
acquired mineral property. 

It is possible that the purchase price and fair values of assets and liabilities acquired will vary from those shown above and the 
differences may be material. The allocation of the purchase price is based upon our preliminary estimates and certain 
assumptions with respect to the fair value increment associated with the assets to be acquired and the liabilities to be assumed. 
Consequently, the actual allocation of the purchase price will result in different adjustments than those presented here. 

 



NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
As at and for the three months ended March 31, 2022, and for the year ended December 31, 2021  
(Unaudited) 
 

 

Page 9 

4. PRO FORMA ASSUMPTIONS AND ADJUSTMENTS 
The unaudited pro forma condensed interim consolidated financial statements reflects the following adjustments as if the 
acquisition of the net assets of GSV had occurred on March 31, 2022.  

(a) Differences in accounting policy – exploration and evaluation (“E&E”) expenditures 

Under Orla’s accounting policy for E&E activities, acquisition costs for E&E projects are capitalized and other E&E expenditures 
are expensed.  Under GSV’s accounting policy, all these costs were capitalized.  Had GSV’s accounting policy for E&E 
expenditures been the same as Orla’s, we estimate that $184,328,000 would have been expensed in years prior to 2022, and 
$1,794,000 would have been expensed during the three months ended March 31, 2022, and there would have been an effect 
on accumulated other comprehensive income of $2,713,000.  Consequently, the mineral property balance would be 
$188,835,000 lower had GSV followed Orla’s accounting policy for E&E expenditures.  

(b) GSV RSU's converted to GSV shares 

In accordance with GSV’s restricted share unit plan, all outstanding RSUs vested into common shares of GSV immediately prior 
to the Acquisition and were exchanged for Orla shares in accordance with the terms of the Acquisition.  We estimate that 
$1,006,000 in share based payments was expensed upon the early vesting of outstanding GSV RSU’s.   

(c) GSV stock options replaced by Orla stock options 

Pursuant to the Plan of Arrangement, all outstanding GSV stock options were converted to Orla Replacement Options, with 
quantities and exercise prices adjusted to reflect the share exchange ratio.  We estimate that the cancellation of the GSV stock 
options resulted in a charge of $1,387,000 to GSV’s income statement immediately prior to the Acquisition.   

(d) Incremental costs incurred by GSV prior to the Acquisition  

We estimate the incremental costs incurred by GSV prior to the Acquisition totalled approximately $7,500,000 consisting of 
legal and advisory costs of $3,900,000, and severance and retention payments of $3,600,000 

(e) Purchase GSV shares 

Orla acquired a total of 366,208,592 GSV common shares, representing 100% of the outstanding common shares of GSV by 
issuing 43,685,556 of its own common shares.  The closing price of Orla common shares at acquisition was C$4.36, and the 
closing exchange rate was 0.7827 US$/C$ on August 11, 2022, the date immediately prior to the acquisition.  Consequently, 
$149,090,000 is credited to share capital in respect of this share issuance.  A further $1,760,000 (non-cash) in respect of 
replacement options issued related to pre-acquisition services is included in the cost of the acquisition. 

(f) Net assets acquired 

Eliminate the equity balances of GSV, record the relative fair value of net assets acquired, with the fair value increment being 
recorded as an exploration and evaluation property asset. 

(g) Orla’s costs of the acquisition 

Orla’s acquisition costs of the acquisition consist of legal and advisory costs $2,600,000 (cash).  Replacement options issued 
which relate to pre-acquisition services total $1,760,000 (non-cash) and are included in (e). 

(h) Tax effect 

A tax effect of $nil has been recorded. 
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